(O.P 007) (011)



THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI SECOND ASSEMBLY - (SIXTH SESSION) ORDER PAPER

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22ND, 2022 AT 9.30 A.M.

PRAYERS

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers (As listed in the Appendices)
- 6. Notices of Motion (As listed in the Appendices)
- 7. Statements

8. MOTION - APPROVAL OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY CALENDER FOR THE SECOND ASSEMBLY SIXTH SESSION

(Hon. Mucee Njagi John- Vice Chairperson Assembly Business Committee)

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 36, the House approves the County Assembly Calendar for the Second Assembly Sixth Session.

KEY

- **** -Denotes a Majority/Minority Bill
- *** -Denotes a Committee Bill
- * -Denotes any other Bill

$(O.P\ 007)$

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22ND, 2022

(012)

APPENDIX

PAPERS

- 1. The County Assembly Calendar for the Second Assembly Sixth Session.
- 2. The Tharaka Nithi County Executive and County Assembly Supplementary Budget (II) for the Financial Year 2021/2022.

NOTICES OF MOTION

1. APPROVAL OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY CALENDER FOR THE SIXTH SESSION

(Hon. Mucee Njagi John- Vice Chairperson Assembly Business Committee)

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 36, the House approves the County Assembly Calendar for the Second Assembly Sixth Session.

2. MOTION - OPERATIONALIZATION OF SUB-COUNTY OFFICES IN THE NEWLY ESTABLISHED SUB-COUNTIES

(Hon. Mucee John Njagi-MCA Chiakariga Ward)

AWARE THAT; Section 50(1) of the County Government Act, No. 17 of 2012 provides that there shall be established at the level of each sub-county the office of the Sub-County Administrator

FURTHER AWARE THAT; Section 50(3) of the County Government Act, No. 17 of 2012 makes provision for the responsibilities of the sub-county administrator as coordination, management and supervision of the general administrative functions in the sub-county unit.

COGNIZANT THAT; through Gazette Notice No. 1236 and 1237 of February 2022 there was established Chiakariga, Muthambi and Maara Sub-Counties respectively.

NOW THEREFORE; The County Assembly of Tharaka Nithi urges the County Executive through the County Public Service Board to fast-track the process of recruiting the Sub- County Administrators for the newly established sub-County units and operationalize the Sub-County offices within sixty days for ease of service delivery and co-ordination of County Government functions.



THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI SECOND ASSEMBLY - (SIXTH SESSION) ORDER PAPER

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22ND, 2021 AT 2.30 PM.

PRAYERS

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers
- 6. Notices of Motion
- 7. Statements

8. MOTION- OPERATIONALIZATION OF SUB-COUNTY OFFICES IN THE NEWLY ESTABLISHED SUB-COUNTIES

(Hon. Mucee John Njagi-MCA Chiakariga Ward)

AWARE THAT; Section 50(1) of the County Government Act, No. 17 of 2012 provides that there shall be established at the level of each sub-county the office of the Sub-County Administrator

FURTHER AWARE THAT; Section 50(3) of the County Government Act, No. 17 of 2012 makes provision for the responsibilities of the sub-county administrator as

(O.P 008)

(014)

coordination, management and supervision of the general administrative functions in the sub- county unit.

COGNIZANT THAT; through Gazette Notice No. 1236 and 1237 of February 2022 there was established Chiakariga, Muthambi and Maara Sub-Counties respectively.

NOW THEREFORE; The County Assembly of Tharaka Nithi urges the County Executive through the County Public Service Board to fast-track the process of recruiting the Sub- County Administrators for the newly established sub-County units and operationalize the Sub-County offices within sixty days for ease of service delivery and co-ordination of County Government functions.

KEY

**** -Denotes a Majority/Minority Bill

*** -Denotes a Committee Bill

* -Denotes any other Bill